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DOC24/1973757
Kiersten Fishburn
Planning Secretary
Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure
12 Darcy Street
Parramatta NSW 2150

15 August 2024
Attn: Rob Sherry
Dear Ms Fishburn

Newcastle High School Redevelopment (SSD-4184831): Submission of
Independent Audit Report and response in accordance with Condition C44 and
C45

| refer to Newcastle High School Redevelopment approved on the 12 January 2024.

In accordance, with conditions C44 and C45 of the Development Consent, the
following document is submitted to the Planning Secretary for information:

e Newcastle High School IA1_Rev.3, Ricardo Prieto-Curiel 9 August 2024
Revision 3 Final Report

As per the requirements of condition C44 and C45 the Department must be issued
with a response from the proponent to the Independent Audit Report, therefore the
following attachments are provided for your information:

e Attachment A - Response to Independent Audit non-compliances
o Attachment A.1: Evidence relating to Condition A16.
o Attachment A.2: Evidence relating to Condition B3.

e Attachment B - Response to Independent Audit observations
o Attachment B.1: Evidence relating to Condition C24.

In accordance with conditions C44 and C45 the Independent Audit Report and
response will be made publicly available within 60 days of the date of this submission.

Yours sincerely

%@@(

Meaghan Bennett
Senior Project Director
School Infrastructure NSW

NSW Department of Education
Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001 T 02 9273 9200
www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



Attachment A — Response to Independent Audit non-compliances

Prior to the commencement of
construction of Stage 3 as identified in
the Preliminary Staging Plan prepared
by EJE Architecture dated 25 October
2023, verification from a suitably
qualified structural engineer must be
provided to the Certifier demonstrating
that primary structures have been
designed with flood compatible
materials and components that can
withstand the hydrodynamic forces
from moving flow and the hydrostatic
forces applied by still-water during any
period of flood inundation and/or
submerging events, as identified in the
Structural Response to Submission,

The flood design documentation
required under Condition B22 was
submitted to the Certifier a few days
after commencement of construction.

documentation was submitted to the
Certifier and included in Crown
Certificate 2.

Certification documentation to address
B22 was submitted to the Certifier and
included in Crown Certificate 2.
Evidence was provided to the Auditor
during the Audit and subsequently this
item was closed out.

confirmation in IA1 Report
dated 8 August 2024.

Condition |Compliance Requirement Audit finding Audit Recommendation Proponent’s Proposed Evidence Due Date/Status

ID Action/Action Taken/Response

A16 Staging, Combining and Updating |Non-compliance: Recommendation: The revised CSWMSP was submitted |Refer to Attachments A.1  |CLOSED
Strategies, Plans or Programs The Construction Soil and Water Consult with Council on the revised |to Council on 31 July 2024 with an including Submission to
If the Planning Secretary agrees, a Management Sub-plan (CSWMSP) (CSWMSP (3 July 2024) or obtain explanation of changes made to the |Council and DPHI
strategy, plan (including management |has been updated (Rev 6 dated 3 agreement from the Department that |report. In addition, the revised Confirmation.
plan), or program may be staged or July 2024) not in consultation with  |consultation is not required for the CSWMSP was submitted to the
updated without consultation being Council and there is no evidence that|updated CSWMSP. Department and on the 4 July 2024 the|
undertaken with all parties required to |the Planning Secretary has agreed to Department acknowledged receipt of
be consulted in the relevant condition |update the CSWMSP without the the revised CSWMSP and indicated
in this consent. required consultation under that had no comments on the

Condition B18 (noting that the document — Refer to Attachment A.1.
updated CSWMSP involves a

reduction of the size of the sediment

basin based on corrected sediment

basin calculations for the site

conditions).

B3 Certified Drawings Non-compliance: Recommendation: Structural drawing and certification of [Refer to attachment A.2 CLOSED
Prior to the commencement of Construction of Stages 4 and 5 Provide structural certification for Building A Stage 4 & 5 works was which includes Building A
construction, the Applicant must submit|commenced on the 3 June 2024, but (Stages 4 and 5 to the Certifier in submitted to the Certifier in Structural Drawings and
to the Certifier structural drawings there is no evidence that structural |accordance with Condition B3. correspondence dated 2/08/2024 Certification including
prepared and signed by a suitably certification for Stages 4 and 5 which addresses Condition B3 — Refer [evidence of submission to
qualified practising Structural Engineer |structures (involving refurbishment of to Attachment A.2. the certifier.
that demonstrates compliance with this |buildings and new sports courts) has
development consent. been provided to the Certifier. We note that the Structural design for

Building A is being finalised as part of
Crown Certificate 3 which is
programmed to be released late-
August 2024. The physical works for
the building will not commence on site
until circa October 2025.
B22 Flood Management (Design): Non-compliance: This item is closed as the The Structural Drawings and Design |Refer to Auditor’s CLOSED

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Condition
ID

Compliance Requirement

Audit finding

Audit Recommendation

Proponent’s Proposed
Action/Action Taken/Response

Evidence

Due Date/Status

prepared by Stantec, dated 21
September 2023.

B23

Flood Management (Design):

Prior to the commencement of
construction of the relevant stage, the
Applicant must provide evidence from a
suitably qualified chartered engineer to
the Certifier and Planning Secretary
confirming that:

a) the habitable floor level of any new
building is above the 1% annual
exceedance probability (AEP) level and
that the development achieves the
required flood planning levels and
design ground floor levels outlined in
Flood Impact Assessment, prepared by
BMT and dated 3 May 2023;

b) any part of new buildings below the
probable maximum flood (PMF) level
are constructed from flood compatible
building components;

c) any new buildings have been
designed to ensure shelter in place of
vulnerable persons is safe and in
locations above the PMF level as
outlined in the Flood Emergency
Response Plan, prepared by BMT and
dated 19 October 2023; and

d) any new building has been
designed, so that the part of the
building that will be used for egress
after a flood event will be safe to be
used for this purpose after the flood
waters recede from the 1% AEP
through to PMF flood events described
in the Flood Impact Assessment,
prepared by BMT and dated 3 May
2023.

Non-compliance:

The flood design documentation
required under Condition B23 was
submitted to the Certifier a few days
after commencement of construction
of Stages 2 and 3.

This item is closed as the
documentation was submitted to the
Certifier and included in Crown
Certificate 2 and to the Department.

The Structural Drawings and Design
Certification documentation to address
B23 was submitted to the Certifier and
included in Crown Certificate 2.
Evidence was provided to the Auditor
during this Audit and subsequently this
item was closed out.

Refer to Auditor’s
confirmation in IA1 Report
dated 8 August 2024.

CLOSED

C19

Project Arborist

Prior to the commencement of
construction of each relevant stage, a
project arborist must be engaged to
ensure all tree protection measures
and works are carried out in
accordance with the conditions of this
consent. The project arborist must
have a minimum Australian

Non-compliance:

The Project arborist was engaged
after the commencement of
construction.

This item is closed as the arborist has
been engaged and the arborist details
have been sent to the Certifier in
accordance with Condition C19.

Assurance Trees Pty Ltd has been
engaged as the Level 5 Project
Arborist. The executed Consultant
Agreement was provided to the
Certifier and the Auditor, which has
been acknowledged therefore closing
out C19.

Refer to Auditor’s
confirmation in IA1 Report
dated 8 August 2024.

CLOSED

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Condition
ID

Compliance Requirement

Audit finding

Audit Recommendation

Proponent’s Proposed
Action/Action Taken/Response

Evidence

Due Date/Status

Qualification Framework Level 5
qualification and minimum 5 years’
experience. Details of the arborist
including name, business name and
contact details must be provided to the
Certifier.

NSW Department of Education
Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Jordan Watters

From: Jordan Watters

Sent: Wednesday, 31 July 2024 1:00 PM

To: Rajnesh Prakash

Cc: Robert Petersen; Geof Mansfield

Subject: RE: Newcastle Education Campus - Consultation-CSWMP - SSD-41814831 - CN Ref

No. SDC2023/0006 - Condition B18

Hi Raj,
Please find below revision of the Construction Soil and Water Management Plan for your records. The below changes

were made;

- Updated the plan to incorporate DPHI comments below
o address how all construction works will be managed in a wet weather event (i.e., storage of
equipment, stabilisation of the site), as per the condition.
o describe the measures that must be implemented to manage stormwater and flood flows for small
and large sized events, including, but not limited to 1 in 5-year ARI and 1 in 100- year ARI, as per the
condition.

- Revised the sediment control plans to reflect current site conditions including revised sediment basin
calculations to suit actual site compounds

Can you please confirm acceptance of the updated plan?

| have included a link below as the file size was too large to send via email.

A.O8 Construction Soil and Water Management Plan R06.pdf

Regards,
Jordan Watters
Project Engineer

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd
Suite 12/125 Bull Street, Newcastle NSW 2300
T 02 4908 6300 F 024908 6301 M 0429 722 715

jwatters@hansenyuncken.com.au
www.hansenyuncken.com.au

|We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians
of the land on which we work. We pay our respects
to Elders, past, present and emerging]|

From: Rajnesh Prakash <rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 4:00 PM

To: Josh Rhodes <jrhodes@acor.com.au>

Cc: Jordan Watters <JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Robert Petersen <RPetersen@hansenyuncken.com.au>;
Geof Mansfield <GMANSFIELD@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: Newcastle Education Campus - Consultation-CSWMP - SSD-41814831 - CN Ref No. SDC2023/0006 -
Condition B18

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise

the sender and know the content is safe.



Dear Josh

Thank you for providing the Construction Soil and Water Management Plan (attached) and consulting with City of
Newcastle (CN) as per SSD-41814831 Condition 18 (a).

The submitted document has been reviewed by CN Officers and is acceptable for the purpose of managing
construction related activity and sediment control.

Please note that this document will be stored in the noted CN file and will be used as a reference document for
compliance related matters.

| hope the above email seeks well.
Kind regards

Raj

Rajnesh Prakash | Senior Development Officer (Engineering)
City of Newcastle | Planning & Environment

Planning, Transport & Regulation | Development Assessment

E: rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au | T: +61249742137

NEWCASTLE 2040 g b Q

it's our@"mb

City of
Newcastle

x City of Newcastle acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land
N n @ m m of the Newcastle LGA, the Awabakal and Worimi peoples.

From: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 10:59 AM

To: Business Support <Business-Support@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Tracey Webb <twebb@ncc.nsw.gov.au>; Rajnesh Prakash <rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Newcastle Education Campus- Consultation-CSWMP

Hi Trace

Another post determination referral from an applicant. In this case, a State significant development (SSD-4181431)
. Attach to our file SDC2023/0006. Refer to Raj. Thanks.

Geof Mansfield | City Significant Development Section Manager
City of Newcastle | Planning & Environment

Planning, Transport & Regulation | Development Assessment
E: gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au | T: +61249742767 | M: +61407286899

City of
Newcastle

x City of Newcastle acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land
N n @ m m of the Newcastle LGA, the Awabakal and Worimi peoples.

From: Josh Rhodes <jrhodes@acor.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 10:05 AM




To: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jordan Watters <JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Robert Petersen <RPetersen@hansenyuncken.com.au>
Subject: CSWMP - Newcastle High School Council Consultation

You don't often get email from jrhodes@acor.com.au. Learn why this is important
Hi Geoff,

Thanks for your time on the phone to discuss the CSWMP for the Newcastle high School redevelopment.

We received an RFI from DPHI in regard to consultation with Council relating to condition B18 (a) which states:

1 B18 The Applicant must pr
the following:

2 (a) be prepared by a suita

As the plan is similar to that provided to Council as part of the DA documentation, we provided the letter from Council
dated 9 August 2023 as evidence of consultation with Council. As there were no comments in the letter, and given
the plans are similar, it was assumed this condition was met.

Please find attached the CSWMP for CC1 which covers the bulk earthworks required on site and covers the
infrastructure proposed to control sediment runoff from the site.

If you could advise if Council have any comments, it would be appreciated. If there are comments, we will incorporate
them into an updated revision of the CSWMP.

Happy to discuss with yourself or one of your team if you have any questions.

Cheers,

Josh Rhodes

Civil Leader | Senior Principal Engineer AC

ACOR Consultants Pty Ltd OR
The Forum, Suite 1, Level 1, 240-244 Pacific Highway

Charlestown NSW 2290
T +6124926 4811 | M 0416 076 454 | E jrhodes@acor.com.au CONSULTANTS

ACOR acknowledges the Awabakal People as the Traditional Custodians of Country where we live and work, and
their ongoing connection to the land, waters, and community. We pay our respects to Elders, past and present.

www.acor.com.au | Careers n m

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) and may contain information that is confidential or
subject to privilege. If you receive this email and you are not the intended addressee, any copying, distribution or use of this email is

prohibited. Please notify the sender immediately and disregard and delete the email (including any attachments). ACOR does not warrant that
this email is error or virus free. If you have any concerns about the contents of this email (including any hyperlinks or attachments) please
contact the sender personally prior to accessing the content. If this email contains a private communication containing personal opinions of the

3



sender and/or the person with whom the sender is communicating, it may not represent the views of ACOR and is not endorsed by
ACOR. Subject to any pre-existing agreement, ACOR retains all intellectual property in the literary or artistic works (including any designs and

concepts) within this email.



Soane Puliuvea

From: Greg Smith (Greg Smith) <gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2024 7:48 AM

To: Soane Puliuvea

Subject: FW: Newcastle Education Campus - A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6)
EXTERNAL

As requested.

Regards

Greg Smith
Senior Planning Compliance Officer | Technical Services
P 0448 734 840 | E gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au | www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au

Follow us

Twitter: @NSWEducation

Facebook: @NSWDepartmentofEducation
YouTube: NSWDepartmentofEducation
Instagram: @NSWEducation

L *“ L
ﬁ!gbl; Education

sonmeent | SChooO!l INnfrastructure

I acknowledge the homelands of all Aboriginal people and pay my respect to Country.

From: no-reply@majorprojects.planning.nsw.gov.au <no-reply@majorprojects.planning.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, July 4, 2024 3:22 PM

To: Greg Smith (Greg Smith) <gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au>

Cc: jeremy.martin@dpie.nsw.gov.au; Statutory Planning Compliance <SiCompliance@det.nsw.edu.au>
Subject: Newcastle Education Campus - A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6)

[External Email] This email was sent from outside the NSW Department of Education. Be cautious, particularly with links and
attachments.

This email is to acknowledge receipt of the A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6) for the Newcastle Education Campus .
The Department has no comments on the document at this time.

If you have any enquiries, please contact Jeremy Martin on 9585 6805 /at jeremy.martin@dpie.nsw.gov.au.



To sign in to your account click here or visit the Major Projects Website.
Please do not reply to this email.
Kind regards

The Department of Planning and Environment

NSW

GOVERNMENT

Subscribe to our newsletter

This email is intended for the addressee(s) named and may contain confidential and/or privileged information.
If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and then delete it immediately.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

*** This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged information or
confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender and
delete the message. ***



Jordan Watters

From: Jordan Watters

Sent: Wednesday, 31 July 2024 1:00 PM

To: Rajnesh Prakash

Cc: Robert Petersen; Geof Mansfield

Subject: RE: Newcastle Education Campus - Consultation-CSWMP - SSD-41814831 - CN Ref

No. SDC2023/0006 - Condition B18

Hi Raj,
Please find below revision of the Construction Soil and Water Management Plan for your records. The below changes

were made;

- Updated the plan to incorporate DPHI comments below
o address how all construction works will be managed in a wet weather event (i.e., storage of
equipment, stabilisation of the site), as per the condition.
o describe the measures that must be implemented to manage stormwater and flood flows for small
and large sized events, including, but not limited to 1 in 5-year ARI and 1 in 100- year ARI, as per the
condition.

- Revised the sediment control plans to reflect current site conditions including revised sediment basin
calculations to suit actual site compounds

Can you please confirm acceptance of the updated plan?

| have included a link below as the file size was too large to send via email.

A.O8 Construction Soil and Water Management Plan R06.pdf

Regards,
Jordan Watters
Project Engineer

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd
Suite 12/125 Bull Street, Newcastle NSW 2300
T 02 4908 6300 F 024908 6301 M 0429 722 715

jwatters@hansenyuncken.com.au
www.hansenyuncken.com.au

|We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians
of the land on which we work. We pay our respects
to Elders, past, present and emerging]|

From: Rajnesh Prakash <rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 4:00 PM

To: Josh Rhodes <jrhodes@acor.com.au>

Cc: Jordan Watters <JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Robert Petersen <RPetersen@hansenyuncken.com.au>;
Geof Mansfield <GMANSFIELD@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: Newcastle Education Campus - Consultation-CSWMP - SSD-41814831 - CN Ref No. SDC2023/0006 -
Condition B18

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise

the sender and know the content is safe.



Dear Josh

Thank you for providing the Construction Soil and Water Management Plan (attached) and consulting with City of
Newcastle (CN) as per SSD-41814831 Condition 18 (a).

The submitted document has been reviewed by CN Officers and is acceptable for the purpose of managing
construction related activity and sediment control.

Please note that this document will be stored in the noted CN file and will be used as a reference document for
compliance related matters.

| hope the above email seeks well.
Kind regards

Raj

Rajnesh Prakash | Senior Development Officer (Engineering)
City of Newcastle | Planning & Environment

Planning, Transport & Regulation | Development Assessment

E: rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au | T: +61249742137

NEWCASTLE 2040 g b Q

it's our@"mb

City of
Newcastle

x City of Newcastle acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land
N n @ m m of the Newcastle LGA, the Awabakal and Worimi peoples.

From: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 10:59 AM

To: Business Support <Business-Support@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Tracey Webb <twebb@ncc.nsw.gov.au>; Rajnesh Prakash <rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Newcastle Education Campus- Consultation-CSWMP

Hi Trace

Another post determination referral from an applicant. In this case, a State significant development (SSD-4181431)
. Attach to our file SDC2023/0006. Refer to Raj. Thanks.

Geof Mansfield | City Significant Development Section Manager
City of Newcastle | Planning & Environment

Planning, Transport & Regulation | Development Assessment
E: gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au | T: +61249742767 | M: +61407286899

City of
Newcastle

x City of Newcastle acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land
N n @ m m of the Newcastle LGA, the Awabakal and Worimi peoples.

From: Josh Rhodes <jrhodes@acor.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 10:05 AM




To: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Jordan Watters <JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Robert Petersen <RPetersen@hansenyuncken.com.au>
Subject: CSWMP - Newcastle High School Council Consultation

You don't often get email from jrhodes@acor.com.au. Learn why this is important
Hi Geoff,

Thanks for your time on the phone to discuss the CSWMP for the Newcastle high School redevelopment.

We received an RFI from DPHI in regard to consultation with Council relating to condition B18 (a) which states:

1 B18 The Applicant must pr
the following:

2 (a) be prepared by a suita

As the plan is similar to that provided to Council as part of the DA documentation, we provided the letter from Council
dated 9 August 2023 as evidence of consultation with Council. As there were no comments in the letter, and given
the plans are similar, it was assumed this condition was met.

Please find attached the CSWMP for CC1 which covers the bulk earthworks required on site and covers the
infrastructure proposed to control sediment runoff from the site.

If you could advise if Council have any comments, it would be appreciated. If there are comments, we will incorporate
them into an updated revision of the CSWMP.

Happy to discuss with yourself or one of your team if you have any questions.

Cheers,

Josh Rhodes

Civil Leader | Senior Principal Engineer AC

ACOR Consultants Pty Ltd OR
The Forum, Suite 1, Level 1, 240-244 Pacific Highway

Charlestown NSW 2290
T +6124926 4811 | M 0416 076 454 | E jrhodes@acor.com.au CONSULTANTS

ACOR acknowledges the Awabakal People as the Traditional Custodians of Country where we live and work, and
their ongoing connection to the land, waters, and community. We pay our respects to Elders, past and present.

www.acor.com.au | Careers n m

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) and may contain information that is confidential or
subject to privilege. If you receive this email and you are not the intended addressee, any copying, distribution or use of this email is

prohibited. Please notify the sender immediately and disregard and delete the email (including any attachments). ACOR does not warrant that
this email is error or virus free. If you have any concerns about the contents of this email (including any hyperlinks or attachments) please
contact the sender personally prior to accessing the content. If this email contains a private communication containing personal opinions of the

3



sender and/or the person with whom the sender is communicating, it may not represent the views of ACOR and is not endorsed by
ACOR. Subject to any pre-existing agreement, ACOR retains all intellectual property in the literary or artistic works (including any designs and

concepts) within this email.



Soane Puliuvea

From: Greg Smith (Greg Smith) <gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2024 7:48 AM

To: Soane Puliuvea

Subject: FW: Newcastle Education Campus - A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6)
EXTERNAL

As requested.

Regards

Greg Smith
Senior Planning Compliance Officer | Technical Services
P 0448 734 840 | E gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au | www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au

Follow us

Twitter: @NSWEducation

Facebook: @NSWDepartmentofEducation
YouTube: NSWDepartmentofEducation
Instagram: @NSWEducation

L *“ L
ﬁ!gbl; Education

sonmeent | SChooO!l INnfrastructure

I acknowledge the homelands of all Aboriginal people and pay my respect to Country.

From: no-reply@majorprojects.planning.nsw.gov.au <no-reply@majorprojects.planning.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, July 4, 2024 3:22 PM

To: Greg Smith (Greg Smith) <gregory.smith174@det.nsw.edu.au>

Cc: jeremy.martin@dpie.nsw.gov.au; Statutory Planning Compliance <SiCompliance@det.nsw.edu.au>
Subject: Newcastle Education Campus - A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6)

[External Email] This email was sent from outside the NSW Department of Education. Be cautious, particularly with links and
attachments.

This email is to acknowledge receipt of the A31 Revised CSWMSP (Rev 6) for the Newcastle Education Campus .
The Department has no comments on the document at this time.

If you have any enquiries, please contact Jeremy Martin on 9585 6805 /at jeremy.martin@dpie.nsw.gov.au.



To sign in to your account click here or visit the Major Projects Website.
Please do not reply to this email.
Kind regards

The Department of Planning and Environment

NSW

GOVERNMENT

Subscribe to our newsletter

This email is intended for the addressee(s) named and may contain confidential and/or privileged information.
If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and then delete it immediately.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

*** This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain privileged information or
confidential information or both. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender and
delete the message. ***



02/08/2024, 17:16 Aconex

Newcastle High School Redevelopment
25A National Park Street

Newcastle West

NSW 2302 Australia

MAIL TYPE MAIL NUMBER
General Correspondence HY-GCOR-001152

Condition B3 Building A

From Mr Jordan Watters - Hansen Yuncken

To Mr Jake Hofner - Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty Ltd

Cc (3) Ms Beth Simmons - Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty Ltd (+2 more...)
Sent Friday, 2 August 2024 5:16:16 PM AEST (GMT +10:00)

Status N/A

FILE ATTACHMENTS (2)

File Name

NS230761_STR des cert block A_rev01.pdf

S-6000 - BUILDING A (1).pdf

MESSAGE

Hi Jake,

Please find attached structural drawings and certification for the Building A Stage 4 & 5 works.

Regards,

Jordan Watters

Project Engineer

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd

Suite 12/125 Bull Street, Newcastle NSW 2300
PO Box 2200 Dangar NSW 2309

T 02 4908 6300 F 02 4908 6301

M 0429 722 715

JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au

https://au1.aconex.com/hub/index.html

REFERENCE NUMBER
HY-GCOR-001152

7m



Ac

OR

CONSULTANTS
Our Reference: NS230761 The Forum
Your Reference: Level 1, Suite 1

240-244 Pacific Highway
26/07/2024 Charlestown NSW 2290

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd

Sydney Corporate Park

Building 1, L3, 75-85 O’Riordan Street
Alexandria NSW 2015

T 02 4926 4811

Attention: Robert Petersen

Dear Robert Petersen

Re:  Newcastle High School Redevelopment
Structural Design Certification

Subject to the Certificate Conditions set out below, This Certificate is given in respect to the Structural
engineering services provided by us for the Newcastle High School Redevelopment at 160/200 Parkway
avenue Hamilton South, NSW 2303

This Certificate is given pursuant to the provisions of the relevant clauses of Section B, Volume 1 of the NCC
2019 Amendment 1 for Class 2 to Class 9 buildings.

We Certify that the structural elements of the project described below comply with the following Australian
Standards:

AS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions — Part 0: General principles

AS 1170.1:2002 Structural design actions — Part 1: Permanent, imposed, and other actions
AS 3600:2018 Concrete structures

AS 1720.1:2010 Timber structures

AS 4100:2020 Steel Structures

AS3700:2018 Masonry Structures

and that the design was undertaken by us in accordance with relevant accepted engineering practices and
principles.

We also certify that:

= The existing building structure is capable of withstanding the new loads to be imposed as a result of
the new building works.

= The design contains no non-compliances with will result in a performance solution.

ACOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD (ACN 079 306 246) (ABN 40 079 306 246)

www.acor.com.au
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= Primary structures have been designed with flood compatible materials and components that
withstand the hydrodynamic forces from moving flow and the hydrostatic forces applied by still-water
during any period of flood inundation and/or submerging events

All material elements of the design are contained in the drawings below:

Number Title

S-6000(1) Structural — Building A

Those parts of the design described below are not included in this Certificate for the following reasons:

Element Reason

Balustrades and handrails D and C by Builder

In preparing the drawings to which this Certificate is given the following Reference Material was relied upon:
REFERENCE MATERIALS
= Architectural Drawings prepared by EJE Architecture

= Geotechnical survey prepared by Douglas Partners. Report reference 213618.01

CERTIFICATE CONDITIONS
1. This Certificate may only be relied upon by the person or company to which it is addressed.
2. In preparing this Certificate we have assumed that the Reference Material is accurate and complete.

Yours faithfully,
ACOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

Angus Bruce
Structural Team Leader | Senior Engineer
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02/08/2024, 17:16 Aconex

Newcastle High School Redevelopment
25A National Park Street

Newcastle West

NSW 2302 Australia

MAIL TYPE MAIL NUMBER
General Correspondence HY-GCOR-001152

Condition B3 Building A

From Mr Jordan Watters - Hansen Yuncken

To Mr Jake Hofner - Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty Ltd

Cc (3) Ms Beth Simmons - Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty Ltd (+2 more...)
Sent Friday, 2 August 2024 5:16:16 PM AEST (GMT +10:00)

Status N/A

FILE ATTACHMENTS (2)

File Name

NS230761_STR des cert block A_rev01.pdf

S-6000 - BUILDING A (1).pdf

MESSAGE

Hi Jake,

Please find attached structural drawings and certification for the Building A Stage 4 & 5 works.

Regards,

Jordan Watters

Project Engineer

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd

Suite 12/125 Bull Street, Newcastle NSW 2300
PO Box 2200 Dangar NSW 2309

T 02 4908 6300 F 02 4908 6301

M 0429 722 715

JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au

https://au1.aconex.com/hub/index.html

REFERENCE NUMBER
HY-GCOR-001152
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Our Reference: NS230761 The Forum
Your Reference: Level 1, Suite 1

240-244 Pacific Highway
26/07/2024 Charlestown NSW 2290

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd

Sydney Corporate Park

Building 1, L3, 75-85 O’Riordan Street
Alexandria NSW 2015

T 02 4926 4811

Attention: Robert Petersen

Dear Robert Petersen

Re:  Newcastle High School Redevelopment
Structural Design Certification

Subject to the Certificate Conditions set out below, This Certificate is given in respect to the Structural
engineering services provided by us for the Newcastle High School Redevelopment at 160/200 Parkway
avenue Hamilton South, NSW 2303

This Certificate is given pursuant to the provisions of the relevant clauses of Section B, Volume 1 of the NCC
2019 Amendment 1 for Class 2 to Class 9 buildings.

We Certify that the structural elements of the project described below comply with the following Australian
Standards:

AS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions — Part 0: General principles

AS 1170.1:2002 Structural design actions — Part 1: Permanent, imposed, and other actions
AS 3600:2018 Concrete structures

AS 1720.1:2010 Timber structures

AS 4100:2020 Steel Structures

AS3700:2018 Masonry Structures

and that the design was undertaken by us in accordance with relevant accepted engineering practices and
principles.

We also certify that:

= The existing building structure is capable of withstanding the new loads to be imposed as a result of
the new building works.

= The design contains no non-compliances with will result in a performance solution.

ACOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD (ACN 079 306 246) (ABN 40 079 306 246)

www.acor.com.au
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= Primary structures have been designed with flood compatible materials and components that
withstand the hydrodynamic forces from moving flow and the hydrostatic forces applied by still-water
during any period of flood inundation and/or submerging events

All material elements of the design are contained in the drawings below:

Number Title

S-6000(1) Structural — Building A

Those parts of the design described below are not included in this Certificate for the following reasons:

Element Reason

Balustrades and handrails D and C by Builder

In preparing the drawings to which this Certificate is given the following Reference Material was relied upon:
REFERENCE MATERIALS
= Architectural Drawings prepared by EJE Architecture

= Geotechnical survey prepared by Douglas Partners. Report reference 213618.01

CERTIFICATE CONDITIONS
1. This Certificate may only be relied upon by the person or company to which it is addressed.
2. In preparing this Certificate we have assumed that the Reference Material is accurate and complete.

Yours faithfully,
ACOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

Angus Bruce
Structural Team Leader | Senior Engineer
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Attachment B — Response to Independent Audit observations

At least 48 hours before the commencement of
construction until the completion of all works
under this consent, or such other time as
agreed by the Planning Secretary, the
Applicant must:

a) make the following information and
documents (as they are obtained or approved)
publicly available on its website:

i. the documents referred to in condition A2 of
this consent;

ii. all current statutory approvals for the
development;

iii. all approved strategies, plans and programs
required under the conditions of this consent;
iv. regular reporting on the environmental
performance of the development in accordance
with the reporting arrangements in any plans or|
programs approved under the conditions of this
consent;

v. a comprehensive summary of the monitoring
results of the development, reported in
accordance with the specifications in any
conditions of this consent, or any approved
plans and programs;

vi. a summary of the current stage and
progress of the development;

vil. contact details to enquire about the
development or to make a complaint;

viii. a complaints register, updated monthly;

ix. audit reports prepared as part of any
independent audit of the development and the
Applicant’s response to the recommendations
in any audit report;

X. any other matter required by the Planning
Secretary; and

b) keep such information up to date, to the
satisfaction of the Planning Secretary and
publicly available for 12 months after

the commencement of operations.

The Construction Environmental Management
Plan (CEMP) uploaded in the project website
has appended versions of the

Construction Traffic & Pedestrian Management
Sub-plan (CTPMSP), the Construction Noise
and Vibration Management Sub-plan
(CNVMSP), the Construction Soil and Water
Management Plan (CSWMP) and the
Construction Flood Emergency Management
Plan (CFEMP) that have been superseded
(noting that the latest versions of these
Subplans are uploaded individually in the
project website)

Recommendation:
Include latest versions of the CEMP Sup-plans
in the CEMP uploaded on the website.

Note: at the time of finalising the audit report,
the auditee provided evidence that the latest
version of the CEMP and sub-plans were
uploaded to the project website.

CEMP makes reference to other sub-plans in
the Appendices but each subplan has been
uploaded separately.

CEMP to remove the sub-plans from
the appendices. The subplan title
blocks in the appendices will remain
noting that they will refer to the latest
versions of each subplan. The latest
versions of each subplan are
uploaded to the SINSW website.

subplans uploaded to the SINSW
website. Refer to the link.

Condition |Compliance Requirement Audit Observation/Opportunity for Proponent’s Proposed or Evidence Due Date/Status
ID Improvement Completed Action or reason for not

implementing measures/changes
A23 Access to information Observation: The Contractor has updated the Refer to updated CEMP and separate [CLOSED

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



https://www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au/content/infrastructure/www/projects/n/newcastle-high-school-revdevelopment.html#category-reports

Condition
ID

Compliance Requirement

Audit Observation/Opportunity for
Improvement

Proponent’s Proposed or
Completed Action or reason for not
implementing measures/changes

Evidence

Due Date/Status

Sub-Plan

The Applicant must prepare a Construction Soil
and Water Management Sub-Plan (CSWMSP)
and the plan must address, but not be limited
to the following:

a) be prepared by a suitably qualified expert, in
consultation with Council;

b) measures to ensure that sediment and other
materials are not tracked onto the roadway by
vehicles leaving the site;

c¢) describe all erosion and sediment controls to
be implemented during construction, including
as a minimum, measures in

accordance with the publication Managing
Urban Stormwater: Soils & Construction (4th
edition, Landcom 2004) commonly referred to
as the ‘Blue Book’;

d) include an Acid Sulfate Soils Management
Plan, if required, including measures for the
management, handling, treatment and disposal
of acid sulfate soils, including monitoring of
water quality at acid sulfate soils treatment
areas;

e) provide a plan of how all construction works
will be managed in a wet-weather event (i.e.

The CSWMSP has been updated to Rev 6
(dated 3 July 2024) to reduce the size of the
sediment basin based on corrected sediment
basin calculations for the site conditions. The
size of the sediment basin observed during the
site inspection is based on the revised
CSWMSP and not on the version dated 7 May
2024 reviewed and filed by the Department on
17 May 2024. Further, the CSWMSP (3 July
2024) has not been submitted to the
Department (refer also to Condition A16)

Recommendation:

Submit the CSWMSP (dated 3 July 2024) to
the Department with explanation of changes
made in the plan.

was submitted to the Planning
Secretary on 4 July 2024 noting no
issues were raised by DPHI in their
letter response dated.

DPHI Confirmation on the latest
CSWMP (dated 3 July 2024).

B5 Pre-Construction Dilapidation Report — Observation: The Contractor has updated The Refer to Auditor’s confirmation in IA1 [CLOSED
Protection of Public Infrastructure There are two versions of the Pre-construction [document control information in the [Report dated 8 August 2024.
Prior to the commencement of any Dilapidation Report for the Protection of Public |Dilapidation Reports to reflect the
construction, the Applicant must: Infrastructure dated January 2024, and both correct revision dates and changes.

a) consult with the relevant owner and provider|contain surveys done after January 2024. This has been acknowledged by the
of services and Infrastructure that are likely to |There is also a dilapidation report for the schoollAuditor.
be affected by the development to make grounds dated January 2024 with surveys done
suitable arrangements for access to, diversion, |after January 2024.
protection and support of the affected
infrastructure; Recommendation:
b) prepare a Pre-Construction Dilapidation Include Document Control information in the
Report identifying the condition of all public Preconstruction Dilapidation Reports including
(nonresidential) infrastructure and assets in the|versions and dates prepared and updated.
vicinity of the site (including roads, gutters and
footpaths) that have potential to be affected;
c) submit a copy of the Pre-Construction
Dilapidation Report to the asset owner,
Certifier and Council; and
d) provide a copy of the Pre-Construction
Dilapidation Report to the Planning Secretary
with 48 hours when requested.
B18 Construction Soil and Water Management |Observation: The CSWMSP (dated 3 July 2024) Refer to Attachments A.1 including CLOSED

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Condition
ID

Compliance Requirement

Audit Observation/Opportunity for
Improvement

Proponent’s Proposed or
Completed Action or reason for not
implementing measures/changes

Evidence

Due Date/Status

storage of equipment, stabilisation of the site);
(f) detail all off-site flows from the site; and (g)
describe the measures that must be
implemented to manage stormwater and flood
flows for small and large sized events,
including, but not limited to 1 in 5-year ARl and
1in 100- year ARI.

B21

Construction Flood Emergency
Management Plan

Prior to the commencement of each
construction stage, a Construction Flood
Emergency Management Plan must be
prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced person(s) in consultation with
NSW State Emergency Services, submitted to
the Certifier and a copy to the Planning
Secretary for information, including but not
limited to:

a) detail on triggers, including rainfall and waten
level, that require closure of the site;

b) detail on how site closure would be
communicated to construction workers, before
commencement of the work day;

c) details of drills, frequency and record
management of the drills;

d) a map showing the flood-free pedestrian
route from each construction site to a suitable
location free of inundation;

e) details of any gauges or warning
infrastructure that are to be provided to assist
with flood management, including frequency of
maintenance, and how these will be monitored;
f) identification of suitable locations for
evacuation that are free of inundation; and

g) flood warning signs around the site to
identify areas with Category H3 hazard and
higher, in accordance with the Flood Hazard
Flood Risk Management Guide FB03, NSW
Department of Planning and Environment and
are within the overland

flow path.

Observation:

The revised version of the Construction Flood
Emergency Management Plan (CFEMP) (dated
26 April 2024) has not been submitted to the
Certifier.

Recommendation:
Submit latest version of the CFEMP to the
Certifier

The latest CFEMP has been
submitted to the certifier 2/08/2024
and acknowledged by the Auditor in
the Final IA1 Report.

Refer to Auditor’s confirmation in 1A1
Report dated 8 August 2024.

CLOSED

C24

Disposal of Seepage and Stormwater
Adequate provisions must be made to collect
and discharge stormwater drainage during
construction. The prior written

Observation:

The Construction Soil and Water Management
Plan (CSWMSP) includes an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP)with a sediment
basin at the northeast corner of the site. The
CSWMSP indicates that stormwater runoff from

The Contractor is seeking approval
from Council to discharge site
stormwater to Councils stormwater
drainage system as a contingency
noting that it hasn’t been required to

Refer to Attachment B.1 - Council
Approval to Discharge Groundwater
Correspondence.

OPEN

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Condition
ID

Compliance Requirement

Audit Observation/Opportunity for
Improvement

Proponent’s Proposed or
Completed Action or reason for not
implementing measures/changes

Evidence

Due Date/Status

approval of Council must be obtained to
connect or discharge site stormwater to
Council’s stormwater drainage system or
street gutter.

the construction site would be directed to the
basin for treatment prior to discharge to the
downstream stormwater network. The sediment|
basin also has an overflow structure which
flows into an internal stormwater channel. The
auditee advised that disposal of stormwater
from the sediment basin has not been required
to date due to the sandy nature of the soils on
site and stormwater infiltration into the ground.
Based on that, a written approval from Council
has not been obtained to connect or discharge
stormwater to Council’s stormwater drainage or
system. The auditor notes that during
significant wet weather events the disposal of
basin stormwater may be required.

Recommendation:

Seek approval from Council to discharge site
stormwater to Council’s stormwater drainage
system as a contingency for future situations
where discharges to Council’s stormwater
system may be required.

date as onsite stormwater has been
able to infiltrate into the ground.

NSW Department of Education

Level 8, 259 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 33 Sydney NSW 2001

T 029273 9200 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au




Jordan Watters

From: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 15 August 2024 11:22 AM

To: Hugo Hamilton

Cc: Chris Histon; Jordan Watters; Robert Petersen; Thomas Hodgkinson; Rajnesh
Prakash

Subject: RE: Prior Council Approval to Discharge Dewatered Groundwater to Stormwater

Network - SSD - 41814831

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise

the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Hugo

Thank you for your enquiry. As this matter relates to City of Newcastle's stormwater infrastructure Raj Prakash,
Senior Development Officer (Engineering) will be providing the response. This may involve consulting with the
relevant assets manager in the first instance.

Regards

Geof Mansfield | Principal Development Officer (Planning)
City of Newcastle | Planning & Environment

Planning, Transport & Regulation | City Significant & Strategic Planning
E: gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au | T: +61249742767 | M: +61407286899

é 2l R E— > City of
L7 Newcastle
- _‘- . "—i?;v_ ————

N n [E] a E City of Newcastle acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land
w of the Newcastle LGA, the Awabakal and Worimi peoples.

From: Hugo Hamilton <HHamilton@hansenyuncken.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 2:44 PM

To: Geof Mansfield <gmansfield@ncc.nsw.gov.au>; Rajnesh Prakash <rprakash@ncc.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Chris Histon <CHiston@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Jordan Watters <JWatters@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Robert
Petersen <RPetersen@hansenyuncken.com.au>; Thomas Hodgkinson <THodgkinson@hansenyuncken.com.au>
Subject: Prior Council Approval to Discharge Dewatered Groundwater to Stormwater Network - SSD - 41814831

You don't often get email from hhamilton@hansenyuncken.com.au. Learn why this is important

Hi Raj & Geof,

| am emailing in regard to the Newcastle Education Campus (SSD — 41814831). Your contacts have been passed on
from my project team who | believe you have been in contact about the Construction Soil and Water Management
Plan.

| am contacting to confirm the process for receiving council approval to discharge dewatered groundwater from site to
the council stormwater network.

The Construction Soil and Water Management Plan states that dewatering should be conducted in accordance with
appropriate licensing and regulatory requirements (ie: Newcastle City Council). Our Dewatering Management Plan
provides more specific direction, stating that to discharge dewatered groundwater to stormwater prior approval from
council is required.

1



Would either of you be able to advise the process to obtain prior approval from council to discharge dewatered
groundwater to stormwater, as | cannot seem find any information about it online nor received a call back regarding
my query (Ref No: D02024/02648)?

Regards

Hugo Hamilton
Site Engineer

Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd

Suite 12/125 Bull Street

Newcastle West NSW 2302
hhamilton@hansenyuncken.com.au
T 02 4908 6300 M 0436 800 791
hansenyuncken.com.au

___We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians
of the land on which we work. We pay our respects
to Elders, past, present and emerging

CYBERFRAUD WARNING: It has come to our attention that scammers are impersonating construction companies and attempting to deceive
individuals and businesses into making payments to fraudulent bank accounts. These scammers operate by intercepting communication channels,
posing as legitimate representatives of the company, and sending falsified messages requesting changes to payment details. We will never send
you an email advising that our bank details have changed. Any such request should be treated as highly suspicious and possibly fraudulent. We
ask that you verify any bank account details you may receive via email from our company by contacting us directly, prior to transferring money.

This communication (which includes any attachments) is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient (i.e. you have received this communication in error) you must not use or
disclose this communication and we ask that you delete it. Hansen Yuncken Pty Ltd does not guarantee that this communication is virus free.
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